

STATE OF COLORADO OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS

633 17TH Street, Suite 1300
Denver, Colorado 80202

Complainants:

CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS

v.

Respondents:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC. and any successor
entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS

Amanda Goad, New York State #4362448
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
LGBT & AIDS Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2627

Sara Rich, #36904
Mark Silverstein #26979
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado
303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 777-5482

Paula Greisen, #19784
Dana Menzel, #34008
King & Greisen, LLC
1670 York St.
Denver, CO 80206
Phone: (303) 298-9879

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

CASE NUMBER

2013 CR 0008

2013 CV 0009

**COMPLAINANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

COMPLAINANTS’ RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF1

UNDISPUTED FACTS (“RESP’S SOUF”).....1

ARGUMENT2

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO COMPLAINANTS.....2

A. RESPONDENTS DISCRIMINATED AGAINST COMPLAINANTS BECAUSE OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION,2

B. RESPONDENTS’ PROFESSED WILLINGNESS TO SELL OTHER BAKED GOODS TO COMPLAINANTS DOES NOT CURE THE ILLEGAL DISCRIMINATION AT ISSUE HERE.....8

C. RESPONDENTS MISAPPREHEND COLORADO LAW ON SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS AND ITS RELEVANCE.10

II. RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO VIOLATE CADA.....11

A. ENFORCEMENT OF CADA DOES NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT PHILLIPS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.11

1. CADA IS A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.13

2. RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS DO NOT INVOLVE HYBRID RIGHTS AND THUS DO NOT TRIGGER STRICT SCRUTINY.15

3. CADA DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN RESPONDENTS FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS. ..17

4. CADA SURVIVES STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.20

B. ENFORCEMENT OF CADA DOES NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE EXPRESSION.....24

1. RESPONDENT PHILLIPS’ WORK AS A COMMERCIAL BAKER IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH.25

2. THE COMPELLED SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.28

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	33
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Bd. of Dirs. Of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	4
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21, 24
<i>Bodaghi v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 995 P.2d 288 (Colo. 2000, en banc).....	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	6
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Dade Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n v. Big O Tires</i> , 940 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1997).....	5
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358 (Colo. 1988).....	4
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013),	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (2013).....	29
<i>Cunningham v. Department of Highways</i> , 823 P.2d 1377 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	3, 8, 26, 30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 885 (1990).....	passim
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 11-cv-115GKF-TLW, 2011 WL 5911241 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 28, 2011)	24
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberg</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	20
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	7
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y of Yuba City v. Cnty. Of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Harvey v. NYRAC</i> , 813 F. Supp. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241(1964).	22
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	27

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	30, 31, 32
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 19
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	17
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	29
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1	22
<i>Nathanson v. Massachusetts Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 2003 WL 22480688 (Mass. Super. 2003)	27
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941, 944 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd and modified on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	19, 24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 462 U.S. 669, 682-83, 77 L. Ed. 2d 89, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983).....	4
<i>O'Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	29
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Power Pizza, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1462 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	28, 30
<i>Russell v. Belmont Coll.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 667 (M.D. Tenn. 1987).....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	23
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env. Protect'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	16
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (1994)	22
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12, 16
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>TWA v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1006 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 56 U.S.L.W. 4922, 101 L. Ed. 2d 827, 108 S. Ct. 2777 (1988).....	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2013).....18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1) (2013).....18
C.R.S. § 14-15-10110
C.R.S. § 14-15-10210
C.R.S. § 24-11-10111
C.R.S. § 24-34-402(1)(a)5
C.R.S. § 24-34-6013, 4, 13
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2).....4
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(3).....14

Other Authorities

2008 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 341 (S.B. 08-200) (West)22
